Other income   146   772   376   1,306

   Income before income
   tax provision   10,824   6,775   21,024   13,276

   Income tax provision   3,247   2,303   6,307   4,525

   Net income   $7,577   $4,472   $14,717   $8,751

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.49   $0.30   $0.96   $0.59
   Weighted average
   shares - basic   15,400   14,859   15,358   14,743

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share  $0.46   $0.29   $0.90   $0.56
   Weighted average
   shares - diluted   16,483   15,904   16,431   15,679

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the three months ended June 30, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)
   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $16,353   $70(a)   $16,423
   Maintenance and service   15,649   -   15,649

   Total revenue   32,002   70   32,072

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   1,179   -   1,179
   Amortization of software and
   acquired technologies   754   (602)(b)   152
   Maintenance and service   3,045   -   3,045
   Total cost of sales   4,978   (602)   4,376

   Gross profit   27,024   672   27,696

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   6,032   -   6,032
   Research and development   6,483   -   6,483
   Amortization   285   (285)(b)   -
   General and administrative   3,546   -   3,546
   Total operating expenses   16,346   (285)   16,061

   Operating income   10,678   957   11,635

   Other income   146   -   146

   Income before income
   tax provision   10,824   957   11,781

   Income tax provision   3,247   335(c)   3,582

   Net income   $7,577   $622   $8,199

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.49   $0.53
   Weighted average shares - basic  15,400   15,400

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.46   $0.50
   Weighted average
   shares - diluted   16,483   16,483

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with EITF
   01-3, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue of
   an Acquiree."
   (b) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible
   assets acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily
   related to acquired software, customer list and non-compete
   agreements.
   (c) Amount represents the income tax impact of the revenue and
   amortization expense adjustments referred to in (a) and (b) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the three months ended June 30, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $13,962   $ 1,116(a)   $15,078
   Maintenance and service   13,681   -   13,681

   Total revenue   27,643   1,116   28,759

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   1,468   -   1,468
   Amortization of software and
   acquired technologies   906   (680)(b)   226

   Maintenance and service   3,689   -   3,689
   Total cost of sales   6,063   (680)   5,383

   Gross profit   21,580   1,796   23,376

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   6,096   -   6,096
   Research and development   6,074   -   6,074
   Amortization   275   (275)(b)   -
   General and administrative   3,132   -   3,132
   Total operating expenses   15,577   (275)   15,302

   Operating income   6,003   2,071   8,074

   Other income   772   -   772

   Income before income
   tax provision   6,775   2,071   8,846

   Income tax provision   2,303   724(c)   3,027

   Net income   $4,472   $1,347   $5,819

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.30   $ 0.39
   Weighted average shares - basic  14,859   14,859

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.29   $ 0.37
   Weighted average
   shares - diluted   15,904   15,904

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with EITF
   01-3, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue of
   an Acquiree."
   (b) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible
   assets acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily
   related to acquired software, customer list and non-compete
   agreements.
   (c) Amount represents the income tax impact of the revenue and
   amortization expense adjustments referred to in (a) and (b) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the six months ended June 30, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $32,677   $192(a)   $32,869
   Maintenance and service   30,657   -   30,657

   Total revenue   63,334   192   63,526

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   2,516   -   2,516
   Amortization of software and
   acquired technologies   1,509   (1,219)(b)   290
   Maintenance and service   6,128   -   6,128
   Total cost of sales   10,153   (1,219)   8,934

   Gross profit   53,181   1,411   54,592

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   12,086   -   12,086
   Research and development   12,830   -   12,830
   Amortization   572   (572)(b)   -
   General and administrative   7,045   -   7,045
   Total operating expenses   32,533   (572)   31,961

   Operating income   20,648   1,983   22,631

   Other income   376   -   376

   Income before income
   tax provision   21,024   1,983   23,007

   Income tax provision   6,307   694(c)   7,001

   Net income   $14,717   $1,289   $16,006

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.96   $1.04
   Weighted average shares - basic  15,358   15,358

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.90   $0.97
   Weighted average
   shares - diluted   16,431   16,431

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with EITF
   01-3, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue of
   an Acquiree."
   (b) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible
   assets acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily
   related to acquired software, customer list and non-compete
   agreements.
   (c) Amount represents the income tax impact of the revenue and

   amortization expense adjustments referred to in (a) and (b) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the six months ended June 30, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $26,404   $1,570(a)   $27,974
   Maintenance and service   25,839   -   25,839

   Total revenue   52,243   1,570   53,813

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   2,647   -   2,647
   Amortization of software and
   acquired technologies   1,431   (1,078)(b)   353
   Maintenance and service   6,583   -   6,583
   Total cost of sales   10,661   (1,078)   9,583

   Gross profit   41,582   2,648   44,230

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   11,608   -   11,608
   Research and development   11,730   -   11,730
   Amortization   498   (498)(b)   -
   General and administrative   5,776   -   5,776
   Total operating expenses   29,612   (498)   29,114

   Operating income   11,970   3,146   15,116

   Other income   1,306   -   1,306

   Income before income
   tax provision   13,276   3,146   16,422

   Income tax provision   4,525   1,100(c)   5,625

   Net income   $8,751   $2,046   $10,797

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.59   $0.73
   Weighted average
   shares - basic   14,743   14,743

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.56   $0.69
   Weighted average
   shares - diluted   15,679   15,679

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with EITF
   01-3, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue of